customer. Any Group company which identified its role with respect to specific goods or services as that of an agent,

changed the manner of presentation of relevant revenue. Revenue is presented in the net amount of the consideration

which the entity retains having paid to the other party the consideration in exchange for the goods or services to be

provided by that party.

In respect of gas transmission and electricity distribution services, the Group has no control over the main features or

price of such services, acting solely as an agent.

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 10 of 49

As at the date of the first application of IFRS 15, the Group did not identify any adjustments to the opening balance of retained earnings to be recognised following the standard’s

implementation. The impact of the IFRS 15 application on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the reporting period is presented in the tables below.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Period ended
March 31st 2018

in accordance with IAS

18 and IAS 11

Impact of
transition

from IAS 18 and
IAS 11 to IFRS 15

Period ended
March 31st 2018

in accordance with IFRS

15

   Revenue  13,297   (50)  13,247

including:

   Revenue from sales of gas  10,853   (1,291)  9,562

Other revenue  2,444   1,241   3,685

   Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  (10,623)  50   (10,573)

including:

   Transmission services  (311)  42   (269)

Other services  (400)  8   (392)

   Operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

 2,674   -   2,674

   Operating profit (EBIT)  2,005   -   2,005

   Profit before tax  2,080   -   2,080

   Net profit  1,566   -   1,566

3 months ended Mar 31 2018
Sales to
external

customers

Inter-segment
sales

Total
revenue

EBITDA
Depreciation

and
amortisation

EBIT
(operating

profit)

Recognition and
reversal of

impairment losses
on property, plant

and equipment and
intangible assets

Equity-
accounted
investees

Expenditure
on acquisition

of property,
plant and

equipment
and intangible

assets

Property,
plant and

equipment

Workforce

Trade and storage in accordance with IAS 18 and
IAS 11

 11,310   196   11,506   179   (46)  133   -   -   (9)  3,291   2,984

Impact of transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15  (1,297)  -   (1,297)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and storage in accordance with IFRS 15  10,013   196   10,209   179   (46)  133   -   -   (9)  3,291   2,984

Distribution in accordance with IAS 18 and IAS 11  294   1,257   1,551   763   (226)  537   -   -   (474)  13,164   11,230

Impact of transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15  1,247   (1,247)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Distribution in accordance with IFRS 15  1,541   10   1,551   763   (226)  537   -   -   (474)  13,164   11,230

Reconciliation with consolidated data in
accordance with IAS 18 and IAS 11

 (2,771)  8   -   8   -   -   2   (192)  -

Impact of transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15   1,247   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Reconciliation with consolidated data in
accordance with IFRS 15

   (1,524)  8   -   8   -   -   2   (192)  -

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 11 of 49

1.4.2. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Key changes introduced under new IFRS 9 Financial Instruments relate to the rules of classification and measurement of

[…]

The key changes resulting from their application are as follows:

 The Parent has updated the effectiveness testing methodologies in accordance with the requirements of IFRS

9. It will no longer assess whether the effectiveness of hedging relationships is within the 80–125% range as

defined in IAS 39; instead, the Company will verify the existence of an economic relationship, impact of credit

risk on the relationship effectiveness and compliance of the hedge ratio.

 For cash flow hedges, the Company has changed its policy for the settlement of terminated relationships and

transfer to profit or loss of amounts accumulated in other comprehensive income. For relationships that result in

the recognition of a non-financial asset, amounts transferred from other comprehensive income adjust the initial

value of that asset.

The standard was implemented using a modified retrospective method, namely the cumulative effect of changes was

recognised in the opening balance of retained earnings.

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at Dec 31 2017
− before

restatement

Effect of IFRS 9
on the

consolidated
statement of

financial position

As at Jan 1 2018
− after

restatement

   ASSETS

Non-current assets  36,364   (17)  36,347

including:

Deferred tax assets  141   4   145

Other assets  1,055   (21)  1,034

Current assets  11,839   (66)  11,773

including:

Receivables  5,781   (66)  5,715

TOTAL ASSETS  48,203   (83)  48,120

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY  33,627   (110)  33,517

including:

Accumulated other comprehensive income  (158)  3   (155)

Retained earnings  26,266   (113)  26,153

Non-current liabilities  7,004   3   7,007

including:

Other liabilities  644   3   647

Current liabilities  7,572   24   7,596

including:

Other provisions  621   18   639

Other liabilities  901   6   907

TOTAL LIABILITIES  14,576   27   14,603

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  48,203   (83)  48,120

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 13 of 49

2.  The Group and its reporting segments

The Group identifies five reporting segments.

The Group's fully-consolidated entities are presented below, by reporting segment.

[] - Country of registration (if other than Poland).
* Principal place of business (if other than country of registration)

Figure 1 Group structure by reporting segment

PGNiG S.A.’s indirect subsidiaries

PGNiG S.A.’s direct subsidiaries

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

[…]

As at Jan 1 2018 (restated)  7,518   7   23   18,345   25,893

Net profit  -   -   -   825   825

Other comprehensive income, net  -   (50)  -   -   (50)

Total comprehensive income  -   (50)  -   825   775

Change in equity recognised in inventories  -   15   -   -   15

As at Mar 31 2018  7,518   (28)  23   19,170   26,683

  PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 37 of 49

5.2. Presentation changes in the financial statements

PGNiG S.A. has adopted amended IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 starting from January 1st 2018 (for more information, see Note

1.4.).

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, data was restated so that revenue from sale of distribution and transmission services

transferred to customers is presented in net amounts, i.e. less the costs to purchase these services from the

transmission and distribution system operators.

The impact of the transition from IAS 18 and IAS 11 to IFRS 15 is presented below.

Statement of profit or loss

3 months ended Mar 31
2018, in accordance with

IAS 18 and IAS 11

Impact of transition
from IAS 18 and IAS 11

to IFRS 15

3 months ended Mar 31
2018, in accordance

with IFRS 15

   Revenue from sales of gas 5,977  (67) 5,910

Other revenue 983  -  983

Revenue 6,960  (67) 6,893

   Cost of gas sold  (4,683)  -   (4,683)

Other raw materials and consumables used  (384)  -   (384)

Employee benefits expense  (160)  -   (160)

Transmission, distribution and storage services  (306)  67   (239)

Other services  (406)  -   (406)

Depreciation and amortisation  (192)  -   (192)

Taxes and charges  (133)  -   (133)

Other income and expenses  38   -   38

Work performed by the entity and capitalised  1   -   1

Recognition and reversal of impairment losses on
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

 243   -   243

Finance income  112   -   112

Finance costs  (53)  -   (53)

Total  (5,923)  67   (5,856)

Profit before tax

1,037  -  1,037

Income tax (212)

(212)

Net profit 825  -  825

  PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 38 of 49

The impact of IFRS 9 adoption is presented below:

Assets
Carrying amount as at
December 31st 2017

Effect of IFRS 9 on the
statement of financial

position
Carrying amount as at

January 1st 2018

Property, plant and equipment  12,021   -   12,021

Licences, mining rights and rights to geological information  54   -   54

Deferred tax assets  79   4   83

Shares  9,800   -   9,800

Loans advanced  1,553   (22)  1,531

Other assets  727   -   727

Non-current assets   24,234   (18)  24,216

Inventories  2,231   -   2,231

Receivables  2,442   (13)  2,429

Cash pooling receivables  284   (6)  278

Derivative financial instruments  189   -   189

Loans advanced  2,042   (81)  1,961

Other assets  41   -   41

Cash and cash equivalents  1,984   -   1,984

Current assets   9,213   (100)  9,113

TOTAL ASSETS  33,447   (118)  33,329

Equity and liabilities

Share capital and share premium  7,518   -   7,518

Accumulated other comprehensive income  30   -   30

Retained earnings  18,485   (140)  18,345

Total equity  26,033   (140)  25,893

Employee benefit obligations  222   -   222

Provision for well decommissioning costs  1,376   -   1,376

Other provisions  28   -   28

Grants  554   -   554

Other liabilities  108   3   111

Non-current liabilities   2,288   3   2,291

Financing liabilities  1,998   -   1,998

Derivative financial instruments  72   -   72

Trade and tax payables  2,002   -   2,002

Cash pooling liabilities  622   -   622

Employee benefit obligations  98   -   98

Provision for well decommissioning costs  53   -   53

Other provisions  229   18   247

Other liabilities  52   1   53

Current liabilities   5,126   19   5,145

TOTAL LIABILITIES  7,414   22   7,436

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  33,447   (118)  33,329

  PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q1 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 39 of 49

As at Jan 1 2018
Classification under

IAS 39
New classification under

IFRS 9
Carrying amount under

IAS 39
New carrying

amount under IFRS 9

Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   1,984   1,984

 Trade receivables   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   2,442   2,429

 Cash pooling receivables   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   284   278

 Loans advanced   loans and receivables   at amortised cost   3,567   3,485